
  0777S20000-CVR 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Grand Rapids, Michigan, U.S.A. 49504-5298 
 
 
 

USER’S OPERATING AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
 
 

MODEL 777 
 

 SLICER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 





GEN020319 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY 

LEFT BLANK. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





GEN020319 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY 

LEFT BLANK. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





GEN020319 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY 

LEFT BLANK. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 













































mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
Spring


mwojczynski
Note
Spring


mwojczynski
Note
Shut machine off lift arm up

mwojczynski
Note
yoke goes here

mwojczynski
Note
Knob

mwojczynski
Note
Bolt





 

   

 
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*FOR OTHER MOTORS, CONTACT FACTORY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
-24- 

 
 

Rev. 1/20/09 

PART DESCRIPTION NUMBER REQUIRED
5835-7705 CLIP, HAIRPIN 2 
0777-0034 PIN, ECCENTRIC 2 

0797-0059-2 PIN, BLADE FRAME 2 
0711-0002 LINK, TOP 2 
5601-1119 BELT, V, 4L290 (60 CYCLE) 1 
5601-1120 BELT, V, 4L300 (50 CYCLE) 1 
5709-1137 SWITCH, STARTER (1 PHASE) 1 
5220-5040 BEARING, DRIVEN PULLEY 1 
5220-5041 BEARING, DRIVEN PULLY (SNAP RING) 1 

0797-0058-1 STUD, DRIVEN PULLEY 1 
6904-6001 GASKET, DRIVEN PULLEY 1 

0797-0071-4 ROD, CONNECTING 1 
0797-0057-2 STUD, SWING 1 
5220-4040 BEARING, ROCKER SHAFT 2 
5220-0040 BEARING, SWING SHAFT 4 
6904-6000 GASKET, ROCKER SHAFT 3 
0777-0917 MOTOR, * 1/2 HP, 1PH, 60HZ, 115/230 V. 1 
5757-8140 SWITCH, LIMIT 1 



mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5851-9010 Lock washer
5842-1806 bolt 3/8 -24 grade 5

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
Does not come w/ pusher conversion kit
(4) 5843-5385 screw #10 X 1/2 ss
(4) 5851-9131 washer #10
(4) 5832-0407 Nut #10-24

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
0777-0075-0004

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5842-5605 (3)

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5851-9008

mwojczynski
Note
5832-0025

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5831-8103

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5843-1030
 Invclude 5851-9305 flat washer (Qty2) when ordering

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5842-6158

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
5851-9358

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
0777-0076-0004

mwojczynski
Note
0777-25026K

mwojczynski
Polygonal Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
Guide 3pcs Screws
5842-5605

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
Bolt 5842-1806
Washer 5851-9010



   

   

 
MECHANICAL PARTS LIST 

 
NOTE 

 
 Items not identified on these sheets or drawings are standard hardware items 
 which may be purchased locally. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

-26- 
 
 
Rev. 8/27/04 

 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 5911-7000 KNOB 5
2 0777-0073-1 CHUTE, CRUMB 1
3 0777-0024-XXX DISCHARGE TABLE (STATE SLICE WIDTH) 1
4 7025-5101 SPRING, #105 2
5 0777-0082 ARM, FRONT 1
6 0777-0920 WASHER, DELRIN 2
7 0777-0913 LINK, PUSHER 1
8 5835-7705 CLIP, HAIRPIN 10
9 0777-0085 CLIP, SPRING 2
10 0777-0078 YOKE, SWING 1
11 7023-4001 SPRING, #5 1
12 0777-0119-1 SWITCH TRIP MECHANISM 1
13 0777-0033 PIN, YOKE 1
14 0777-0912 LINK, PUSHER 1
15 5500-2800 BLOCK, SLIDE 2
16 0777-0949 TRAY, CRUMB (FLOOR MODEL) 1
17 0777-0077-0002 ARM, PUSHER 1
18 0777-0077-0001 ARM, PUSHER 1
19 0777-0962-XXX PUSHER (STATE SLICE WIDTH) 1
20 0777-0083 ARM, REAR 1
21 0797-0059-2 PIN, BLADE FRAME 2
22 0711-0002 LINK, TOP 2
23 0797-0300-5XX FRAME, BLADE (STATE SLICE WIDTH) 2
24 0777-0034 PIN, ECCENTRIC 2
25 0777-0001-2 FRAME, SLICER 1
26 4090-0233-0023 CAP, 39A 2
27 6904-6000 GASKET, ROCKER SHAFT 3
28 4090-0244-0005 CAP, 49A 1
29 6904-6001 GASKET, DRIVEN PULLEY 1
30 0777-0071 BUSHING, MICARTA 1
31 0777-0032-1 TRAY, CRUMB (BENCH MODEL) 1

mwojczynski
Note
0777-1046
 Front rubber feet for counter top model (2)

0777-1047 Back

mwojczynski
Highlight

mwojczynski
Highlight

mwojczynski
Highlight



   

   

 
 

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (Continued) 
 

ITEM 
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 
32 0777-0100-3 BRACKET, MOTOR 1 
35 5220-5041 BEARING, DRIVEN PULLEY (SNAP RING) 1 
36 4130-0132-0204 COLLAR, 117B 1 
37 5220-5040 BEARING, DRIVEN PULLEY 1 
38 0730-0005 PULLEY, DRIVEN (METRIC)   1 
39 0797-0058-019 STUD 1 
41 0797-0071-4 ROD, CONNECTING 1 
44 0797-0057-219 STUD, SWING 1 
46 5840-2825 RING, RETAINING 2 
47 5220-0040 BEARING, SWING SHAFT 4 
48 0797-0060 SHAFT, SWING 2 
49 5851-8100 WASHER, SPECIAL 2 
50 5220-4040 BEARING, ROCKER SHAFT 2 
51 0797-0047-003 CAP, STUD 1 
52 0797-0031-1 COLLAR, FIXED 2 
53 0797-0031-001 COLLAR 2 
54 0777-0047-1 FRAME, ROCKER 1 
55 4090-0232-0004 CAP, BEARING 4 
56 0777-0046-1 LOCK, FRAME 2 
57 0777-0950 BASE 1 
58 0777-0055 WEIGHT, BAR 1 
59 0797-0092-XXX GUIDE, BLADE (STATE SLICE WIDTH) 1 
60 0777-0067 SCREW, HOLDDOWN PIVOT 2 
61 0777-0065 BUSHING, MICARTA 2 
62 0777-0070 HOLDOWN 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Rev. 1/20/09 

-27- 
 

 
 

mwojczynski
Note
5001

mwojczynski
Cross-Out

mwojczynski
Note
0020

mwojczynski
Note
0797-3326 	Connecting Rod Kit
0797-10041K	Rocker Kit complete

steliczan
Cross-Out



   

   

 
MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (Continued) 

 
ITEM 
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 
63 0777-0026 FRAME, HOLDOWN 1 
64 0777-0068 STUD, HOLDDOWN FRAME 2 
65 0777-0066 BUSHING, MICARTA 2 
66 5902-0001 FOOT, RUBBER 4 
67 0797-0029-1 BLADE (STATE SLICE WIDTH) * 
68 0777-0074-001 INFEED TABLE 1 
69 0793-0084 WASHER, HORSESHOE 2 
70 7012-3101 SPRING, #161 1 
71 5902-0100 BUSHING, RUBBER 1 
72 0777-0120 STOP, ARM 1 
73 7012-3001 SPRING, #100 1 
74 0777-0063 BUSHING, MICARTA 1 
75 0777-0121-1 HUB, PUSHER 1 
76 0777-0915 LEVER, PUSHER 1 
77 5911-7002 KNOB 1 
78 0799-1109 STUD  1 
79 4625-1108-1103 STUD 1 
80 5254-0167 BUSHING, BRONZE 1 
81 0777-0898 PLATE, SWITCH MOUNTING 1 
83 4090-0233-0044 CAP-POWDER COAT WHITE 1 
84 5767-1200 GROMMET, RUBBER 2 

85** 0777-0947-001 BRACKET, CASTER 4 
86** 5902-2347 CASTER 2 
87** 5902-2348 CASTER (W/BRAKE) 2 
88 0797-2048 TRAY, BAGGER 1 
89 0777-0948 TRACK, CRUMB TRAY 2 
90 8842-0583 SCREW, HEX HD M10x20mm 1 
91 8851-9418 WASHER, SPRING LOCK M10 1 
92 8851-8418 WASHER, FLAT M10 1 
        

 
 

*CONSULT FACTORY 
**OPTIONAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REV. 1/22/08 

-28- 
 

mwojczynski
Cross-Out

mwojczynski
Note
use 0711-0024

mwojczynski
Note
0797-2048K

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
0777-25064K	Top mount bagging 		scoop
0777-25025K	Caster Kit
0777-0987	Top mount trim 			mounting bagging 		scoop (slip on)





mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
power cord w/ terminals 0777-1040

mwojczynski
Note
if the machine is "old" please include the following items:
1	0777-0898 plate
2	5842-4083 Screw round HD 
			10-24 X 3/8
3	5842-5106 Screw round Hd
			1/4-20 X 3/4

mwojczynski
Note
5708-2430	Heater overload

mwojczynski
Rectangle

mwojczynski
Oval

mwojczynski
Oval

mwojczynski
Oval

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Line

mwojczynski
Note
Goes to motor

mwojczynski
Note
(No ground inside switch micro)

mwojczynski
Note
C	N/O	N/C

mwojczynski
Note
Goes to switch

mwojczynski
Note
Common-Wire from motor (HOT)
N/C From Switch (on/off)
Hot side (black)









  GEN 040225

WARRANTY
PARTS
Oliver Products Company (Oliver) warrants that if any part of the equipment (other than a part not 
manufactured by Oliver) proves to be defective (as defined below) within one year after shipment, 
and if Buyer returns the defective part to Oliver within one year, Freight Prepaid to Oliver’s plant in 
Grand Rapids, MI, then Oliver, shall, at Oliver’s option, either repair or replace the defective part, at 
Oliver’s expense. 

LABOR
Oliver further warrants that equipment properly installed in accordance with our special instructions, 
which proves to be defective in material or workmanship under normal use within one (1) year from 
installation or one (1) year and three (3) months from actual shipment date, whichever date comes 
first, will be repaired by Oliver or an Oliver Authorized Service Dealer, in accordance with Oliver’s 
published Service Schedule. 

For purposes of this warranty, a defective part or defective equipment is a part or equipment which is 
found by Oliver to have been defective in materials workmanship, if the defect materially impairs the 
value of the equipment to Buyer.  Oliver has no obligation as to parts or components not 
manufactured by Oliver, but Oliver assigns to Buyer any warranties made to Oliver by the 
manufacturer thereof. 

This warranty does not apply to: 
1. Damage caused by shipping or accident. 
2. Damage resulting from improper installation or alteration. 
3. Equipment misused, abused, altered, not maintained on a regular basis, operated carelessly, or 
 used in abnormal conditions. 
4. Equipment used in conjunction with products of other manufacturers unless such use is approved 
 by Oliver Products in writing. 
5. Periodic maintenance of equipment, including but not limited to lubrication, replacement of wear 

items, and other adjustments required due to installation, set up, or normal wear. 
6. Losses or damage resulting from malfunction. 

The foregoing warranty is in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied AND OLIVER MAKES 
NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE REGARDING THE 
EQUIPMENT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY.  Oliver neither assumes nor authorizes any person 
to assume for it any other obligations or liability in connection with said equipment.  OLIVER SHALL 
NOT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF TIME, INCONVENIENCE, COMMERCIAL LOSS, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. 



  GEN 040226

WARRANTY PROCEDURE 

1. If a problem should occur, either the dealer or the end user must contact the Customer 
Service Department and explain the problem. 

2. The Customer Service Manager will determine if the warranty will apply to this particular 
problem.

3. If the Customer Service Manager approves, a Work Authorization Number will be 
generated, and the appropriate service agency will perform the service. 

4. The service dealer will then complete an invoice and send it to the Customer Service 
Department at Oliver Products Company. 

5. The Customer Service Manager of Oliver Products Company will review the invoice and 
returned parts, if applicable, and approve for payment. 



  GEN 040227

RETURNED PARTS POLICY 

This policy applies to all parts returned to the factory whether for warranted credit, 
replacement, repair or re-stocking. 

Oliver Products Company requires that the customer obtain a Return Material Authorization 
(RMA) number before returning any part.  This number should appear on the shipping label 
and inside the shipping carton as well.  All parts are to be returned prepaid.  Following this 
procedure will insure prompt handling of all returned parts. 

To obtain an RMA number contact the Repair Parts Deptartment toll free at (800) 253-3893. 

Parts returned for re-stocking are subject to a RE-STOCKING CHARGE.

Thank you for your cooperation, 

Repair Parts Manager 
Oliver Products Company 


	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Uncrating and Installation
	Specifications
	Operation
	Maintenance
	Lubrication
	Cleaning
	Blade Frame Adjustments
	Troubleshooting
	Illustrated Parts Breakdown
	Warranty
	Warranty Procedure
	Returned Parts Policy



